

No. 08-1198

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STOLT-NIELSEN S.A.; STOLT-NIELSEN  
TRANSPORTATION GROUP LTD.; ODFJELL ASA;  
ODFJELL SEACHEM AS; ODFJELL USA, INC.;  
JO TANKERS B.V.; JO TANKERS, INC.;  
TOKYO MARINE CO., LTD.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANIMALFEEDS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN  
J. MARK GIDLEY  
PETER J. CARNEY  
ERIC GRANNON  
CHARLES C. MOORE  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
701 13th St. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-3600  
*Counsel for the Stolt-  
Nielsen Petitioners*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
STEVEN F. CHERRY  
LEON B. GREENFIELD  
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
FRANCESCO VALENTINI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
*Counsel for the Odfjell  
Petitioners*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

RICHARD J. RAPPAPORT  
AMY B. MANNING  
TAMMY L. ADKINS  
ANGELO M. RUSSO  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
77 West Wacker Dr.  
Suite 4100  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 849-8100

RICHARD L. JARASHOW  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
1345 Ave. of the Americas  
7th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10105  
(212) 548-2100  
*Counsel for the Jo Tankers  
Petitioners*

RICHARD C. SIEFERT  
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER  
1191 Second Ave.  
18th Floor  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 464-3939

RICHARD GLUCK  
PAUL S. HOFF  
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER  
1000 Potomac St. N.W.  
5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 965-7880  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Tokyo Marine Co., Ltd.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Parties' Arbitration Agreements .....	2
B. Arbitration Proceedings .....	6
C. Judicial Proceedings .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE FAA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE IM- POSITION OF CLASS ARBITRATION WHERE, AS HERE, THE PARTIES NEVER AGREED TO CLASS PROCEEDINGS .....	15
A. The FAA Authorizes Courts To En- force Arbitration Agreements Only In Accordance With Their Terms.....	15
B. The Arbitration Proceedings Here Confirm That The Parties Never Agreed To Class Arbitration.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. IMPOSING CLASS ARBITRATION ON UN- CONSENTING PARTIES WOULD FUNDA- MENTALLY ALTER, NOT ENFORCE, ARBI- TRATION AGREEMENTS.....	25
A. Requiring Arbitration With A Class, Rather Than An Individual Counter- party, Fundamentally Alters The Risk Involved In The Arbitration Bargain .....	28
B. The Procedural Complexity And Un- certainty Of Class Arbitration Funda- mentally Alter The Benefits Of The Parties' Arbitration Bargain .....	31
III. THIS CASE OFFERS NO BASIS FOR DE- PARTING FROM THE FAA'S MANDATE THAT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS BE EN- FORCED ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	52
STATUTORY APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	17
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	18
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	29, 31
<i>American Centennial Insurance v. National Casualty Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Baesler v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Bazzle v. Green Tree Financial Corp.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 349 (S.C. 2002) .....	37
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	10, 11, 30, 46
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	16, 31
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	30
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	12, 16, 17, 46, 47
<i>Del E. Webb Construction v. Richardson Hos- pital Authority</i> , 823 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	10

<i>Dickler v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991) .....	37
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) .....	50
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	50
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	17
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	18, 19, 24, 27, 48
<i>Garret v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942) .....	44
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	16, 17, 28, 48, 50
<i>Glencore, Ltd. v. Schnitzer Steel Products Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	10, 11, 46
<i>Government of United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	10, 11, 46
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008) .....	24, 38
<i>Hay Group, Inc. v. E.B.S. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	27, 34
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	30, 48

<i>JLM Industries, Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	6, 49
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982) .....	33, 36
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1961) .....	44
<i>Lefkowitz v. Wagner</i> , 395 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	34
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	39
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984) .....	34, 35
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	47
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	33
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	32, 39
<i>Protective Life Insurance Corp. v. Lincoln Na- tional Life Insurance Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 281 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	38, 41

<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	39
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	18
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	44
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W.K. Webster &amp; Co. v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 32 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Western Seas Shipping Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	24

#### STATUTES AND RULES

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	26
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 1.....	3
§ 2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5.....	35, 36
§ 7.....	40
§ 9.....	16
§ 10.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1407 .....	6

Pub. L. No. 68-401, 43 Stat. 883 (1925) .....	2, 5
Pub. L. No. 80-202, 61 Stat. 669 (1947) .....	25
Pub. L. No. 82-248, 65 Stat. 710 (1951) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 83-779, 68 Stat. 1226 (1954) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 91-368, 84 Stat. 692 (1970) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 100-669, 102 Stat. 3969 (1988) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 100-702, 102 Stat. 4642 (1988) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 101-552, 104 Stat. 2736 (1990) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 101-650, Title III, 104 Stat. 5089 (1990) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 102-354, 106 Stat. 944 (1992) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 107-169, 116 Stat. 132 (2002) .....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	30, 32

### TREATIES

<i>United Nations Convention on Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards</i> , June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38 .....	41
--	----

### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924) .....	16, 37
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924) .....	16, 31
65 Cong. Rec. 1931 (1924) .....	16

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 <i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> (7th ed. 2008) .....	3
Born, Gary, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (2009) .....	40, 44

Clancy, David S. & Stein, Matthew M.K., <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act's Legislative History</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 55 (Nov. 2007).....	37
Conte, Alba & Newberg, Herbert, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	25
Cooke, Julian et al., <i>Voyage Charters</i> (1993).....	5
Elkouri, Frank & Elkouri, Edna, <i>How Arbitration Works</i> (6th ed. 2003) .....	34
Force, Robert & Johnsen, Niels F., <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (2004) .....	4, 20, 50
Gorton, Lars et al., <i>Shipbroking and Chartering Practice</i> (5th ed. 1999) .....	5
Gram, Per, <i>Chartering Problems From An International Point of View</i> , 49 Tul. L. Rev. 1076 (1974).....	5
Lew, Julian D.M. et al., <i>Comparative International Commercial Arbitration</i> (2003).....	41
Oehmke, Thomas H., <i>Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	34, 35
Schoenbaum, Thomas J., 2 <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	3, 42, 43
Strong, S.I., <i>Class Arbitration in the International Sphere: Due Process and Public Policy Concerns</i> , 30 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 1 (2008) .....	40
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , No. 02-634 (Apr. 22, 2003), available at 2003 WL 1989562.....	26, 29

Yates, David, *Contracts for the Carriage of  
Goods* (1993) .....5
